
LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston, at 10.00 am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on on 2nd December 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declarations of Interest  

5. Blackpool Tramway Extension - Conditional Approval Application  
(Pages 5 - 14)
Presentation by Jacobs

6. Transport for the North Update  (Pages 15 - 48)
Transport for the North Spring Report attached

7. Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus / Budget 2016  
Verbal update

8. Any Other Business  

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting is scheduled to be held on Friday 10th June 2016, 10am, 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Private and Confidential)

10. Blackpool Tramway Extension - Draft Outline Business Case  (Pages 49 - 
246)
Full Outline Business Case relating to agenda item 5 is attached, in Part II, for 
information, this does not require printing.





LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2015 at 2.00 
pm at the Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

Graham Cowley
Councillor Fred Jackson

Councillor Phil Riley

Observers

Richard Perry, Department for Transport Mike Sinnott, Highways England

In Attendance

Joanne Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor Finance, Lancashire County Council
Alan Cavill, Director of Place, Blackpool Council
Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council
Tom Flanagan, Executive Director for Place, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Martin Galloway, Head of Network Management, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Lancashire County Council, 
welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were received from Mike 
Damms (Committee Member), Bruce Parker and Tom Carberry (both Observers).

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 01 October 2015

Resolved:  The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 1st October 2015 
were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

3.  Matters Arising

None

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4.  Declarations of Interest

None

5.  Burnley-Pendle Growth Corridor Funding Approval Application

Gary Rowland from Atkins presented a report (circulated) regarding the Strategic 
Outline Business Case for the Burnley-Pendle Growth Corridor Improvement 
Scheme.

It was reported that the total cost envelope for the scheme was £11.57m 
comprising an £8m contribution from the Local Growth Fund through the 
Lancashire Growth Deal and a £3.57m local contribution raised by Lancashire 
County Council and Hyndburn, Burnley and Pendle Borough Councils.  The local 
contribution amounted to 31% of the total cost.

Having undertaken an independent assessment of the Strategic Outline Business 
Case on behalf of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP), Atkins were 
satisfied that the project had been developed to the expected standard in most 
areas and recommended that funding approval be granted.  The project was 
predicted to deliver very high value for money with a benefit to cost ratio of 6.8 
(against the LEP minimum criteria of 2.0) and has the potential to generate 
£12.5m in wider economic benefits.

It was confirmed that the Strategic Outline Business Case had been published on 
the LEP website for comment for a minimum of six weeks prior to this committee 
with one response received which was broadly supportive.

Resolved:  The Transport for Lancashire Committee considered the Strategic 
Outline Business Case and endorsed the recommendation contained therein that 
funding approval be granted, and that it be recommended for formal approval by 
the LEP Board at its meeting to be held on 15th December 2015.

6.  Transport for the North Update

Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which updated the Committee on Transport for the 
North and relevant announcements from the Chancellor of the Exchequer's 
Spending Review and Autumn Statement 2015.

It was noted that since the last Transport for Lancashire Committee meeting held 
on 1st October 2015, the Government had introduced legislation that will enable 
the establishment of Transport for the North as a statutory body from April 2017.  
A Chief Executive is now in post.  The Spending Review announced that a further 
£20m of funding will be provided during this Parliament to support TfN's running 
costs making a total funding commitment of £50m.

Page 2



Further updates were provided, as set out in the report, on High Speed Rail, The 
Transport Development Fund, Northern Powerhouse and confirmation of 
indicative Local Growth Fund allocations to be made to Lancashire schemes.

Resolved:  The Transport for Lancashire Committee noted the updates 
contained within the report.

7.  Any Other Business

None

8.  Date of next meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Transport for Lancashire Committee was 
scheduled to be held on 20th January 2016, however it was noted that this 
meeting would likely not be required and that the next meeting would be held on 
31st March 2016, 2pm, Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall, Preston.

Page 3



Page 4



LEP – Sub Committee

Transport for Lancashire Committee

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Tuesday 5th April 2016

Blackpool Tramway Extension Conditional Approval Application
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation
dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Blackpool Tramway Extension scheme will provide a new link from the current 
tramway on the Promenade adjacent to the North Pier along Talbot Road to 
Blackpool North station.  Blackpool Council has submitted an Outline Business 
Case to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership for Conditional Approval.  The 
consultants Jacobs have undertaken an independent assessment of the Outline 
Business Case on behalf of the LEP.  Jacobs are satisfied that the project has been 
developed to the expected standard in most areas and recommend that Conditional 
Approval be granted to enable the scheme to progress to Full Business Case 
submission.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider the attached Outline Business Case report 
prepared by Jacobs and recommend that the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) Board grant the scheme Conditional Approval at its meeting to be held later 
on Tuesday 5th April 2016.

Background and Advice

The Blackpool Tramway Extension scheme will provide a new link from the current 
tramway on the Promenade adjacent to the North Pier along Talbot Road to 
Blackpool North station.  Blackpool Council has submitted an Outline Business Case 
to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership for Conditional Approval.  The granting of 
Conditional Approval is intended to provide the expectation of funding necessary for 
the promoting authority to apply for any statutory powers that may be required to 
deliver a scheme, for example, Transport and Works Act powers, highways orders, 
planning consents and/or compulsory purchase orders.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk


Conditional Approval indicates the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's acceptance 
of an Outline Business Case demonstrating high value for money.  In accordance 
with its Assurance Framework, the LEP will only grant Conditional Approval on the 
basis that there will be no material changes to the scheme's scope, cost, design, 
expected benefits and value for money.  The granting of Conditional Approval may 
be subject to a small and limited number of conditions.

The projected outturn capital cost of the Blackpool Tramway Extension scheme as 
set out in the Outline Business Case could rise from the £18.2m advised at 
Programme Entry to £24m; the agreed capital contribution from the Local Growth 
Fund through the Lancashire Growth Deal is £16.4m.  Blackpool Council has 
confirmed that it will meet the balance, but has requested that the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership consider allocating any future Growth Deal underspend or 
additional funding to support the scheme, to the extent that it becomes necessary at 
Full Approval.  The current local contribution amounts to just over 31% of the total 
projected scheme capital cost.

The principal reason for the capital cost increase is the inclusion of two additional 
trams, now considered necessary in order to operate the new services along the 
extension to Blackpool North whilst maintaining current peak capacity on the existing 
north-south tramway.  Analysis undertaken as part of the Outline Business Case 
development has shown this would not be possible with the current fleet.

The consultants Jacobs have undertaken an independent assessment of the Outline 
Business Case on behalf of the LEP.  Jacobs are satisfied that the project has been 
developed to the expected standard in most areas and recommend that Conditional 
Approval be granted to enable the scheme to progress to Full Business Case 
submission.  The revised scheme is predicted to deliver high value for money with a 
benefit to cost ratio of 2.86; it also has the potential to generate between £400,000 
and £700,000 of wider economic benefits per annum for the local economy.

Jacobs have advised that a number of conditions will need to be addressed as part 
of the Full Business Case submission, including confirmation of scheme funding 
arrangements once final costs are known.

Page 6



Memorandum 
           (Continued) 

         Page 1 of 3 
 

Jacobs U.K. Limited Jacobs_MemoA4.doc 

 

 
[...]
 followed DfT best practice for the development of a 
major scheme. 

c. Ensure the scheme aligns positively with the LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan. 
 
The completed RAG assessment has been appended to this document as Appendix A. 
 
As part of the review process, Jacobs have actively engaged with the scheme promoter 
(Blackpool Council) and their specialist consultants (SDG) in order to seek clarification on 
any key issues associated with the Outline Business Case. The RAG assessment 
summarises the iterative process which has been adopted to update the Outline Business 
Case to ensure that it is compliant with the LEP’s Accountability Framework and DfT best 
practice guidance. 
 
Key Points 
 
Scheme Cost - The total investment cost for the scheme is £24.0m. The operator revenue 
generated over the scheme appraisal period is nearly 50% more than the operating costs, 
indicating a positive overall operating position. 
 
Funding - A letter from Blackpool Council’s Section 151 Officer has been appended to this 
document as Appendix B. The letter confirms Blackpool Council’s support for the scheme 
and their commitment to provide a local contribution to fund the balance between the 
allocated Growth Deal funding (£16.4m) and the scheme cost (£24.0m). 
 
Scheme BCR - The Economic Case for the scheme is strong, with the analysis presented 
showing that the scheme has a Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) of 2.86, which represents ‘High’ 
Value for Money. 
 
GVA Benefits - The scheme is forecast to generate 6,000-11,000 induced trips annually 
which would generate £400,000 - £700,000 of GVA benefits per annum to Blackpool’s local 
economy.  
 
Programme - It is intended that the tramway extension will be opened by the spring of 2019, 
with construction due to begin at the end of 2017. 

Page 8



Memorandum 
           (Continued) 

         Page 3 of 3 
 

Jacobs U.K. Limited Jacobs_MemoA4.doc 

 

Conclusions 
 
The Blackpool and Fleetwood Tramway Extension to Blackpool North Station scheme 
should be granted ‘Conditional Approval’ status, to enable the scheme to progress to the 
Full Business Case stage, subject to the following conditions (which should be addressed as 
part of the Full Business Case update): 
 

1. Once the final scheme costs are known, the scheme funding arrangements should be 
reconfirmed with the LEP and reported in the Full Business Case. 
 

2. There are no significant disbenefits reported in the Transport Assessment, Air Quality 
Assessment, Heritage Assessment and Flood Risk Assessment reports which 
Blackpool Council will be producing in support of the Transport and Works Act Order 
(TWAO), as agreed with the Secretary of State. 
 

3. Provide more detailed evidence that the timetabled tram headways will remain even 
to ensure the forecasted scheme benefits are realised. 
 

4. Consideration should be given to the forecast rail demand growth at Blackpool North 
station, which should have a positive impact on the scheme BCR. In addition, there is 
potential to update the forecasting to use 2015 MOIRA data. 
 

5. Update elements of the Distributional Impact (DI) assessment, in line with DfT 
guidance, to ensure it fully meets statuary requirements.  
 

6. Make minor updates to the GVA calculations to support the Full Business Case, 
although it is recognised that the economic case and value for money of the scheme 
is robust without these. 
 

7. The Monitoring & Evaluation Plan and accompanying Benefits Realisation Plan is 
updated to ensure that all of the benefits reported in the business case are realised.  
 

8. The outstanding recommendations highlighted in the RAG assessment are actioned 
by Blackpool Council and incorporated into an updated version of the Outline 
Business Case. Ideally this condition should be discharged prior to the TfL meeting 
on the 5th April 2016.  

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A - RAG Assessment 
Appendix B - Letter from Blackpool Council’s Section 151 Officer 

Page 9



Append
[...]
e the construction programme in the overall delivery programme (Appendix J) in order to show which tasks run concurrently (i.e. track and highway junction works?) Now in App J

Governance / Assurance work

Who is in charge? What is the allocation of roles and responsibilities? Is there a Project Board?

What control measures will be put in place to ensure the scheme development process is managed suitably?

Has a SGAR been undertaken / scheduled?

Blackpool Council intend to use a mixture of resources from within the organisation and specialist consultants where necessary.

Project Team Organogram provided as well as names of people on the Project Board.

A project Board has been setup - meeting minutes provided by BBC. Regular schedule of meetings (every 6 weeks as a minimum).

Project Governance report (Rev 5, July 2015) references the resources that will be used to complete the identified workstreams.

G

Evidence of similar projects that have been 

successful.

Provide details of similar projects and their successfulness.

Evidence of successful delivery of Blackpool Tram Upgrade scheme provided throughout the OBC and supporting documents.
G

Who is the client / sponsor?

Include details of the client / sponsor of the scheme.

Blackpool Council are the scheme promoters and Blackpool Transport Services are the existing and potential future operators of the scheme (as outlined in section 7.2.4 of 

the OBC).
G

Fall back Plans Do alternative schemes exist? Is there a lower cost alternative? A

A low cost alternative option has been included in the Outline Business Case. However, the BCR for the Low cost option is only 1.34 (i.e. below 2) and therefore (in 

accordance with the LEP Assurance Framework) BBC would be responsible for a minimum 30% local contribution which is assumed to be unaffordable from BBC's 

perspective. IF the Low Cost Option were to be progressed then additional evidence would need to be provided on the wider benefits generated in order to su
[...]
delivered through one scheme or in a 
short period of time. This is something the Government is committed to for 
the long term, because with that investment collectively the North can be 
so much more than the sum of its parts and take on the world. This report 
marks the achievements made in the last 12 months. I look forward to the 
further stages in delivering the Northern Powerhouse in the years ahead.

 
Rt Hon Patrick McLoughlin MP 
Secretary of State for Transport

P
age 17



6  |  The Northern Transport Strategy: Spring 2016 Report  |  7  

Executive summary

The Northern Transport Strategy Spring 2016 Report

Transport for the North (TfN) is leading the creation of the Northern Transport Strategy, in order to align 
transport investment in pursuit of building the Northern Powerhouse. TfN allows the North to speak with 
one voice on its transport priorities – a crucial new role adding substantial value through enhancing the 
existing relationships between local and central government and filling an important gap to plan and deliver 
world-class, strategic transport networks and connectivity across the North.

This report provides an update on the significant amount of progress across all workstreams and sets the 
firm direction for the next 12 months to develop the first Northern Transport Strategy with a prioritisation 
framework and prioritised investment programme. The report also summarises the evidence of the first 
Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review and how this underpins the development of the 
Northern Transport Strategy.

Spring 2016 Report headlines

In the three months since the Autumn 2015 Report was published, progress has been made across the full 
range of TfN’s work towards an integrated strategy and long-term investment programme. We have the 
following headline findings.

The Northern Transport Strategy is underpinned by the first Independent Economic Review for the North 
identifying the region’s key prime and enabling capab
[...]
 the 
opportunities arising in global markets. The Commission will make recommendations to improve the 
North’s access to the global economy through its ports and airports by the end of Summer 2016.

TfN is working to identify the interventions to improve strategic freight connectivity and local 
connectivity to the strategic network that will support the overall Northern Transport Strategy.

TfN is continuing to grow its capability and capacity towards statutory Sub-national Transport Body 
status by early 2017.

 n TfN is working closely with the National Infrastructure Commission, now established under the leadership 
of Lord Adonis, to identify and the strategic transport connectivity needs of the North.

 n North East Wales and the north of England are connected through a cross-border economic zone. 
A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been signed between TfN and the Welsh Government 
recognising the special importance of connectivity between Wales and the North and to ensure that the 
views and objectives of stakeholders in Wales are recognised.

 n TfN has also signed a MoU with the Scottish Government for joint working between TfN and the 
stakeholders in Scotland.

 n Transport for the North has taken a proactive approach to reviewing potential funding options to support 
delivery of the Northern Transport Strategy’s prioritised investment programmes. 

 n The Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 has been passed into law, including the provisions 
to allow the creation of statutory Sub-national Transport Bodies through further secondary legislation – 
this will assist TfN in realising its mission to set the strategic direction for transport across the North.

Next steps

TfN represents all 11 Local Enterprise Partnerships and all Combined Authorities and Local Transport 
Authorities in the North. Its role is to enhance and add value to the existing governance framework between 
local and central government – filling an important strategic gap to plan and develop the strategic transport 
networks of the North with its partners to help achieve the vision Northern Powerhouse. 

Following changes to primary legislation through the Cities & Local Government Devolution Act, Transport 
for the North is progressing its aim of being the first statutory Sub-national Transport Body by early 2017. 
Timescales for creating a statutory Sub-national Transport Body and developing the Northern Transport 
Strategy and our prioritised investment programmes are shown below.

TfN’s proposed plan is ambitious and realistic to the huge opportunity to get this right. Through a step change 
in the way we plan and invest in our transport infrastructure across The North, we will make a difference to 
people and business. We look forward to an important 12 months of planning our investments and moving 
forward to the development of our proposed programme.

 

Q1Indicative timeline 2016/17 Q2 Q2 Q3 Q4 2017>

Option Feasibility & Development

Option Feasibility & Development

Option Feasibility & Development

Prioritisation Design Development■  Rail (NPR)

SOBC Design Development

Design Development

■  Trans-Pennine Tunnel (SRN) ■ Decision Point

■ Implementation Plan

STB Proposition  ■
Consultation & Consents     ■ CA / LTA Consents to SI

 Commission Report ■
Findings    

Development of IST Programme & Quick Wins Dev & Implementation
■  Integrated Smart Travel

■ OBC■ SOBC ■ FBC

■  North Trans-Pennine Studies (A66/A69) & M60 NW Quadrant ■ Decision Point

■ Rail Programme
beyond 2019

■ HS2 Ph2b 
    Decision■  HS2 / Rail – CP5 & Rail Programme Development beyond 2019

■  SRN – RIS1 & RIS2 Development RIS2 Route              Strategies with HE

Potential Scheme Development■  Freight / Strategic Local & International Connectivity
Sifting

■  Legislation

■ Minister Signs SI / 
           TfN established as STB

Statutory              Instrument Drafting & Parliamentary Approvals

Input to Rail Programme beyond 2019

Input to RIS
[...]
l Enterprise Partnerships across the North. The partnership, which also includes the Department 
for Transport, Highways England, Network Rail and High Speed 2 Ltd., is developing its investment priorities 
collaboratively working with the National Infrastructure Commission.

This report is structured to draw out our key messages as follows:

 n Section 2 sets out some of the emerging evidence base for the Northern Transport Strategy from 
the Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review – the first pan-northern review of its kind. 
It outlines progress on developing TfN’s approach to further strategy development including new 
approaches to prioritising investment to meet our vision.

 n Section 3 focuses on our progress on solutions development across roads, rail, ‘smart’ fares and ticketing, 
international connectivity by air and sea, strategic local transport networks, and freight.

 n Section 4 sets out TfN’s forward plans: the committed action plan through to the end of 2016/17 and 
onto 2020, and the 30-year programme of transformational change that will support long-term economic 
growth and delivery of the Northern Powerhouse.

P
age 21



14  |  The Northern Transport Strategy: Spring 2016 Report  |  15  

2 Progress - strategy development

The Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review 

Context

The north of England has a population of over 15 million, provides 7.4 million jobs, and generates around 
£300 billion Gross Value Added (GVA) per year234. We have a strong quality of place supported by national 
parks, culture and history. It accounts for 19 per cent4 of the United Kingdom’s total exports, but the 
evidence shows that it has the potential to perform markedly better. 

As part of an innovative approach to prioritising transport investment that takes into account the potential 
for transformational agglomeration benefits from a more integrated economy, and understanding the fulsome 
opportunities for the broader Northern Powerhouse ambiti
[...]
an executive 
group made up of senior officials from each of its constituent areas, who individually take a lead on specific 
workstreams. A core team to support TfN is currently being recruited.

Creating a statutory Sub-national Transport Body

TfN represents all 11 Local Enterprise Partnerships and all Combined Authorities and Local Transport 
Authorities in the North. Its role is to enhance and add value to the existing governance framework between 
local and central government – filling an important strategic gap to plan and develop the strategic transport 
networks of the North with its partners to help achieve the vision Northern Powerhouse. Following new 
primary legislation through the Cities & Local Government Devolution Act, TfN is progressing its aim of being 
established as the first statutory Sub-national Transport Body by the end of 2016/17.

It is important to note that the powers of TfN are created by devolution from central government, not 
through any loss of powers, responsibilities or funding from local level. TfN provides an effective forum for 
coordination between local authorities, but any pooling of powers can only be undertaken by agreement.  
On this basis, TfN will work on the basis of ‘subsidiarity’, with local responsibilities exercised at local level, 
and cross-northern collaboration focused where it adds value and becomes greater than the sum of its parts; 
securing devolution of responsibilities that would otherwise be exercised by national government.

TfN is looking at powers to: 

 n create a statutory Northern Transport Strategy;

 n coordinate and deliver a new north-wide system of smart and integrated ticketing; 

 n partner with central government to commission Department for Transport agencies;

 n coordinate and oversee the delivery of transformational pan-northern transport investments;

 n support and assist Local Transport Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships to deliver strategic local 
transport improvements;

[...]
t

■  Integrated Smart Travel

Feasibility / Options■  North Trans-Pennine (A66/A685 & A69)

Feasibility / Options■  Manchester M60 NW Quadrant

CP5 Implementation & Rail              Programme beyond 2019 Development

RIS2 ImplementationRIS1 Implementation              & RIS2 Development

■  SRN – RIS1 & RIS2 Development

■  Rail – CP5 & Rail Programme Development beyond 2019

■  Freight / Strategic Local & International Connectivity

■  Legislation

Sifting Input to Rail Programme beyond 2019 & RIS2

■ TfN              SI Signed Transition from “joint” to “sole” powers

■ CA / LTA Consents

Rail Programme beyond 2019
Development and Implementation

P
age 45



62  |  The Northern Transport Strategy: Spring 2016 Report  |  63  

P
age 46



64  |  

Page 47



Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on on 2nd December 2015
	5 Blackpool Tramway Extension - Conditional Approval Application
	Blackpool Tramway - Jacobs Report to TfL

	6 Transport for the North Update
	10 Blackpool Tramway Extension - Draft Outline Business Case



Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 at 10.00 am at 
the Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

Graham Cowley
Michael Damms

Councillor Fred Jackson
Councillor Phil Riley

Observers

Bruce Parker, Highways Agency Heather Pritchard, Network Rail

In Attendance

Leighton Cardwell, Jacobs
Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council
Tom Flanagan, Executive Director Place, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Peter Hibbert, Jacobs
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Mike Kirby, Director of Corporate Commissioning, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Councillor Peter Rankin, Leader, Preston City Council
Jeremy Walker, Transport Policy Manager, Blackpool Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Lancashire County Council, 
welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were received from Richard 
Perry, Department for Transport (Observer).  Heather Pritchard was welcomed to 
the meeting as the new Observer for Network Rail, replacing Tom Carberry.  
Officer apologies were noted from Alan Cavill.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015

Resolved:  The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 2nd December 2015 
were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

3.  Matters Arising

None



2

4.  Declarations of Interest

None

6.  Transport for the North Update

It was agreed to consider the Transport for the North Update as the first 
substantive item of the agenda.

David Brown, Chief Executive of Transport for the North, gave a presentation on 
the recently formed Transport for the North body.  

It was reported that the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act – January 
2016 amended the Local Transport Act 2008, the amendment enabling the 
Secretary of State to establish by regulations a sub-national transport body (STB) 
for any area in England outside Greater London.

It is proposed to formally establish "Transport for the North" as an STB; officers 
are currently preparing an STB proposal including constitutional arrangements, 
functions and powers.

Transport for the North will continue to provide a platform for engagement and 
collaboration with Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), businesses and private 
sector to shape and inform its strategy.  In addition, there will be similar 
continuation of collaboration with national agencies such as Highways England, 
Network Rail, HS2 and the National Infrastructure Commission.

David stressed that the purpose of Transport for the North (TfN) is to draw 
functions down from central government, not take away any functions from 
existing local transport authorities.  It is not proposed that transport functions 
exercisable by a local authority (or PTE) should be exercisable by TfN instead of 
by the local authority (or PTE), but it is suggested that some transport functions 
should be exercisable by TfN concurrently with the local authority. TfN will be 
about adding value at a pan-Northern level. 

It is intended that the next steps will include creation of a draft proposal by July 
2016 for submission to the Department for Transport to review and prepare a 
Draft Order (Statutory Instrument) with the Statutory Instrument drafting and 
Parliamentary Stages beginning in October 2016, with an anticipated completion 
date of Spring 2017.

Committee Members welcomed the presentation and the opportunity to 
contribute, on behalf of Lancashire, to the development of TfN through the 
consultation stages.

Resolved:  That the Transport for the North presentation and update be noted.



3

5.  Blackpool Tramway Extension - Conditional Approval Application

Peter Hibbert and Leighton Cardwell from the consultants Jacobs presented a 
report (circulated) regarding the Blackpool Tramway Extension application 
seeking conditional approval.

It was reported that the Blackpool Tramway Extension scheme will provide a new 
link from the current tramway on the Promenade adjacent to the North Pier along 
Talbot Road to Blackpool North station.  

The projected outturn capital cost of the Blackpool Tramway Extension scheme 
as set out in the Outline Business Case could rise from the £18.2m advised at 
Programme Entry to £24m; the agreed capital contribution from the Local Growth 
Fund through the Lancashire Growth Deal is £16.4m.  Blackpool Council has 
confirmed that it will meet the balance, but has requested that the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership consider allocating any future Growth Deal underspend or 
additional funding to support the scheme, to the extent that it becomes necessary 
at Full Approval.  The current local contribution amounts to just over 31% of the 
total projected scheme capital cost.

Jacobs have undertaken an independent assessment of the Outline Business 
Case on behalf of the LEP.  Jacobs confirmed they were satisfied that the project 
had been developed to the expected standard in most areas and recommended 
that Conditional Approval be granted to enable the scheme to progress to Full 
Business Case submission.  The revised scheme is predicted to deliver high 
value for money with a benefit to cost ratio of 2.86; it also has the potential to 
generate between £400,000 and £700,000 of wider economic benefits per annum 
for the local economy.

Jacobs advised that a number of conditions would need to be addressed as part 
of the Full Business Case submission, including confirmation of scheme funding 
arrangements once final costs are known.

Resolved:  The Committee considered the Outline Business Case report 
prepared by Jacobs and recommended that the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Board grant the scheme Conditional Approval at its meeting to 
be held later on Tuesday 5th April 2016.

7.  Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus / Budget 2016

Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council, 
gave an update on the Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus and informed 
the Committee that Transport for the North has endorsed the wider objectives of 
the Prospectus.  It is considered that the Prospectus is well positioned with 
regard to any developments with the wider Northern Powerhouse agenda.  It was 
also reported that the Prospectus has now been published.

With regard to the Chancellor's Budget announcement in March, it was reported 
that the Budget statement confirmed the opportunity to bid for funding to support 



4

development and delivery of large local major infrastructure transport schemes.  
In addition, the Government has published an initial investigation examining the 
feasibility of extending HS2 to Scotland.  Transport for Lancashire will need to 
consider the implications for Preston and Lancaster in the future should this 
progress.

Resolved:  The Committee noted the update regarding Lancashire's Strategic 
Transport Prospectus and the Chancellor's Budget Statement for 2016.

8.  Any Other Business

None

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next Committee meeting was scheduled to be held on Friday 
10th June 2016, 10am in Cabinet Room 'D' – The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

10.  Blackpool Tramway Extension - Draft Outline Business Case

Resolved:  The Committee noted the additional Part II documentation provided in 
relation to the Blackpool Tramway Extension submission.


